
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA 
ZOOM on THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2020 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 
2020. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey: (01480) 388007 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services: (01480) 388169 
 

3. 3C LEGAL, ICT AND BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES ANNUAL 
REPORTS 2019/20 AND PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT RENEWAL (Pages 9 - 
30) 

 
To receive the Annual Reports of the services currently delivered in partnership 
with Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils and to note 
progress of the renewal of the 3C Shared Services Agreement. 
 
Executive Councillor: D Keane. 

 
Contact Officer: O Morley: (01480) 388103 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages 31 
- 52) 

 
To receive a report from the Chief Finance Officer on the performance of the 
Treasury Management activity over the first half of the financial year. 
 
Executive Councillor: J A Gray 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards: 01480 388822 
 



5. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20, QUARTER 4 (Pages 53 - 
116) 

 
To present performance management information on the Council’s Corporate Plan 
for 2019/20 and progress updates for current projects. 
 
Executive Councillors: J A Gray and J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: E Charter and C Edwards: 01480 388822 
 

6. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - FENSTANTON  
 

To receive a report from the Service Manager (Growth) on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy – Fenstanton (TO FOLLOW). 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr: (01480) 388430 
 

8 day of July 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
01480 388169 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams on the rising of the Annual Council Meeting on Wednesday, 17 
June 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, J A Gray, D N Keane, J Neish, 
K I Prentice and S Bywater. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J M Palmer. 
 

1 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

2 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 2020/21 be 
allocated as follows: 
 

Housing & Economic 
Development 
 
 

Councillor R Fuller 
 

Strategic Planning 
 
 

Councillor J Neish 
 

Corporate Services 
 
 

Councillor D Keane 
 

Leisure & Regulatory Services 
 
 

Councillor K Prentice 
 

Operations & Environment 
 
 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell 
 

Finance & Resources 
 
 

Councillor J A Gray 
 

Community Resilience & 
Wellbeing 
 

Councillor S Bywater 
 

Page 5 of 116

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 

b) that Councillor J M Palmer be appointed as Cabinet Assistant; and  
 

c) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex-officio Members of 
the following: 
 

Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services 
 
 

Employment Committee 

Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning 
 
 

Development Management 
Committee 

Executive Councillor for Leisure 
& Regulatory Services 

Licensing and Protection 
Committee / Licensing 
Committee 
 
 

 
4 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  

 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors M L Beuttell, T D Sanderson, R J West and S R Wilson be 
appointed to serve on the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
5 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors S J Conboy, S Corney, D B Dew, I Gardener, C J Maslen, 

J Neish and S Wakeford be appointed to serve on the Development Plan 
Policy Advisory Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors J W Davies, A Diaz, J Neish, J P Morris, T D Sanderson 

and R J West be appointed to serve on the Member Development Group 
for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 
7 SHARED SERVICES JOINT GROUP  

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services be appointed to serve 
on the Shared Services Joint Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

Page 6 of 116



 

8 HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL GROWTH AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE THEMATIC GROUP  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that Councillors S J Conboy, T D Sanderson and the Chairman of 
the Development Management Committee be appointed to serve on 
the Huntingdonshire District Council Growth and Infrastructure 
Thematic Group for the ensuing Municipal Year; and 

 
b) that the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning be appointed to 

serve as an Ex-Officio Member as Chairman of the Group. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 7 of 116



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  3C Legal, ICT and Building Control Shared 
Services Annual Reports 2019/20 and 
Partnership Agreement Renewal 

 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 16th July 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Corporate Services, 

Councillor David Keane 
 
Report by:   Corporate Director (People) - Oliver Morley 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The attached Annual Report refers to the progress that has been made over the 
last year by the 3C ICT, Legal and Building Control shared services against the 
2019/20 Business Plans in terms of their financial and service performance. It 
also covers customer satisfaction and work to deliver on development projects. 
 
Shared Services are overseen by a Management Board (containing the lead 
directors from each authority). The governance structure also features a Chief 
Executives’ Board and an overarching group comprising the Executive 
Councillors with overall responsibility for shared services from each of the 
Councils. 
 
The Shared Services Agreement has been in place since 2015 and lasts until 
30th September 2020. The renewal process offers the opportunity significantly 
to enhance the services’ strategic vision, to ensure they each fulfil the three 
councils’ requirements of them and are resilient, and to streamline their 
governance arrangements. Section 5 of the Annual Report outlines the key 
variations proposed for the new agreement. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

1) To note the 3C Shared Services Annual Report attached at Appendix 
A; 
 

Public 

Key Decision - No 

Page 9 of 116

Agenda Item 3



2) To delegate authority to the Managing Director to finalise and agree 
the renewed partnership agreement by September 2020, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services. 

 

 

Page 10 of 116



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive the Annual Reports of the services currently delivered in 

partnership with Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District 
Councils. 

 

1.2 To note progress of the renewal of the 3C Shared Services Agreement 
and to authorise the Managing Director to finalise and agree the renewed 
partnership agreement. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambridge City Council and 

Huntingdonshire District Council commenced sharing Legal, Building 
Control and ICT Services in October 2015 (known as 3C Shared 
Services). The shared services are based upon a “lead authority model” 
where an agreed lead Council is responsible for the operational delivery 
of the service. The formal partnership agreement between the 
authorities, signed on 14th June 2016, contains a requirement that an 
Annual Report is prepared on the services’ activities and performance. 
The 3C Shared Services Annual Report, at Appendix A, sets out the 
context for the operation of each of the shared services with a summary 
of performance against the approved business
[...]
rnance arrangements. 
Section 5 of the 3C Annual Report goes into detail about the key 
variations proposed for the new Agreement. Authorisation is sought to 
complete the renewal process, which will take the term of the Agreement 
to 30th September 2025 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 The Annual Reports are provided to Cabinet for information. Cabinet is 

invited to consider and note the content of these reports but may request 
further information or clarification if helpful in that deliberation. 
 

3.2 The report seeks authorisation to conclude the renewal of the Shared 
Services Agreement for Legal, Building Control and ICT services beyond 
the expiry date of 30th September 2020. The option of not renewing the 
Agreement is not considered to be appropriate. The benefits derived from 
the Agreement would not be realised and alternative organisational 
capability would need to be established. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
4.1 The comments of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be 

included in this section prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
5. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 

IMPLEMENTATION 
 
5.1 The Head of each shared service is responsible for the overall operation 

of that service. Any feedback on the Annual Report will be fed into them 
to inform the delivery of the service and how it operates. 
 

5.2 The recommendation set out is to delegate authority to the Shared 
Service Management Board to agree final amendments to the Annual 
Report in line with comments received form all three individual partner 
Councils. 

 
5.3 The Shared Services Agreement expires on 30th September 2020. The 

revised Agreement will be completed before this date. 
 
6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 

Page 12 of 116



6.1 The recommendations relate to the corporate objective ‘to become more 
business-like and efficient in the way we deliver services’. 

 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 Significant consultation with staff and Staff Council took place during the 

establishment of the Shared Services. 
 
8. IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 There are no significant implications. 
 
9. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
9.1 To enable the Cabinet to consider how the shared services have 

delivered against the approved business plans for the year ended March 
2020. The Annual Reports at Appendix A provide service specific details 
on the operation and performance of the shared services. 
 

9.2 To enable the necessary action to be taken leading to the renewal of the 
Shared Services Agreement. 

 
9.3 The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED 
 

1) To note the 3C Shared Services Annual Report attached at Appendix 
A; and 

 
2) To delegate authority to the Managing Director to finalise and agree 

the renewed partnership agreement by September 2020, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services. 

 
10. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – 3C Shared Services Annual Report 2019/20. 
 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None. 
 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Oliver Morley 
Tel No:   Corporate Director (People) 
Email:   Oliver.Morley@Huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 13 of 116



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

2019/20 Annual Report 

 

 
      

 

  

VERSION 1.0 

 
 

      
 

      
Author: 3C Shared Services Management Board 

 

 

   
 

3C Shared Services 

is a strategic 

partnership between 

Cambridge City 

Council, 

Huntingdonshire 

District Council and 

South 

Cambridgeshire 

District Council 

 

 

Page 15 of 116



Contents 

 

 

 

Section 1 - General Information 

 

Section 2 - 3C Legal Shared Service Annual Report 2019/20 

 

Section 3 – 3C ICT Shared Service Annual Report 2019/20 

 

Section 4 – Building Control Shared Service Annual Report 2019/20 

 

Section 5 - 3C Partnership Agreement Renewal 

 

  

Page 16 of 116



Section 1 - General Information 

 

1.1 Cambridge City Council, H
[...]
vel. To 
this end, the remits of the various aspects of the Shared Services governance 
structure have been amended to ensure they are efficient and effective going 
forward. The revised remits appear in the Schedules to the new Agreement. 
Within this arrangement the Joint Shared Services Group has political 
oversight of the Shared Services and will be responsible for receiving the 
individual services’ Business Plans and Annual Reports. This will obviate the 
need to subject these documents to the three councils’ formal decision-
making processes. 

 
5.8 The Schedule 5 references to Cost Share calculations are updated in line with 

S151 Officer agreement. 

5.9 New Exit Provisions will be added to the Agreement. 

5.10 Schedules 6 and 7 referring to issues such as the post establishment 
restructure and the list of staff originally transferred into the 3Cs services 
under TUPE will be deleted. 

Page 30 of 116



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

Title:  Treasury Management Six Month Performance 
Review 

 

Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 16th July 2020 
 

Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, 
Councillor J A Gray 

 

Report by:    Chief Finance Officer 
 

Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 

Best practice and prescribed treasury management guidance requires Members 
to be kept up to date in respect of treasury management activity for the first half 
of the year, including investment and borrowing activity and treasury 
performance. 
 
The Council’s 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy was approved by the 
Council on the 27th February 2019 and this report sets out the Treasury 
Performance for period between 1st October 2019 and 31st March 2020. 
 
The main purpose of Treasury Management is to. 
 

 Ensure the Council has sufficient cash to meet its day to day obligations. 
 

 Borrow when necessary to fund capital expenditure, including borrowing 
in anticipation of need when rates are low. 

 

 Invest surplus funds in a manner that balances low risk of default by the 
borrower with a fair rate of interest. 

 

The key market Treasury Management issues through the second half of 
2019/20 influencing the Council’s decision-making were. 

 Economic growth forecasts are still more pessimistic due to the Brexit 
uncertainty, and real wage growth was 1.8% excluding bonuses after 
adjusting for inflation. The unemployment rate edged back down to 3.8% 
while the employment rate was 76.5%. 
 

 The Bank of England maintained the Bank Rate at 0.75%.  
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 31 of 116

Agenda Item 4



 Market rates as a whole are very low, due to the Bank Rate remaining 
historically low, reducing the Council’s ability to earn a return on 
investments without increasing the risk of the investments.  The Council’s 
average investing rate was 0.63% (average interest rates obtained from 
Bank Deposits and Money Market Funds). 

 
The Council’s responses to the key issues were. 

 When the Council has surplus funds, these will primarily be invested on a 
short term basis, in bank deposit accounts and money market funds. 

 Where possible to take a higher return without sacrificing liquidity. 

 When borrowing the Council has used the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB), which offers low fixed rate borrowing, based on gilt yields over a 
long period. The average interest rate paid was 2.76%. 

 Where economic conditions are forecast to deteriorate it is vital to 
monitor financial institutions credit rating, and credit default swap rates 
(the cost to insure lending). This information is provided by the Council’s 
treasury adviser- Arlingclose. 

 
The Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) 
 
The Commercial Investment Strategy commenced in 2015/16.  Indicators 
relating to the investments are shown in Appendix A section 3.5. 
 
These investments generated £3.6m of investment income for the Council in 
2019/20 after taking account of direct costs, representing a rate of return of 
6.5%. The breakdown of the property’s portfolio is shown in Table 6 and the 
proportion of the investment income in relation to gross service expenditure, in 
Table 7 of Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to 
 

Note the treasury management performance for the second six months 
of 2019/20 and to recommend the report to Council for consideration. 

Page 32 of 116



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Council’s 

treasury management activity for the second 6 months of the year, 
including investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 It is regarded as best practice and prescribed treasury management 

practice, that Members are kept up to date with treasury management 
activity.  

 
2.2 The Council approved the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy at its 

meeting on 27th February 2019. 
 
2.3 All treasury management activity undertaken during the second half of 

2019/20 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and relevant 
legislative provisions. 

 
2.4 The investment strategy is to invest any surplus funds in a manner that 

balances low risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest. 
The Council’s borrowing strategy permits borrowing for cash flow 
purposes and funding current and future capital expenditure over 
whatever periods are in the Council’s best interests. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 

 
 Economic Review 
 
3.1 An economic review of the year has been provided by our Treasury 

Management advisors, Arlingclose and is attached with an analysis of the 
local context implications in Appendix A section 2.0.  

  
 Performance of Council Funds 
 
3.2 The treasury management transactions undertaken during the second 6 

months of 2019/20 financial year and the details of the investments and 
loans held as at 31st March 2020 are shown in detail in Appendix A 
section 3.0 to 3.2. 

           
 
[...]
rkway 

5,425 (1,025) 4,400 

Units 21a, 

21b,23a,b,c Little 

End Road, St Neots 

3,200 (300) 2,900 

Rowley Centre, St 

Neots 

7,600 (1,850) 5,750 

Tri-link, Wakefield 13,750 (1,250) 12,500 

TOTAL 59,719 (4,774) 54,945 

 

These investments generated £3.6m of investment income for the Authority in 

2019/20 after taking account of direct costs, representing a rate of return of 6.5%.   

The Authority is dependent on profit generating investment activity to achieve a 

balanced revenue budget. The table below shows the extent to which the 

expenditure planned to meet the service delivery objectives and/or place making 

role of the Authority is dependent on achieving the expected net profit from 

investments over the lifecycle of the Medium Term Financial Plan. Should it fail to 

achieve the expected net profit, the Authority’s contingency plans for continuing to 

provide these services, are to use reserves where necessary to offset any negative 

variances in the final outturn. Unallocated general fund balances and budget 

surplus reserve can be used in case of a downturn in investment income to meet 

any detrimental effect. 

 

 

 

Page 43 of 116



 

  10 

 

Table 7: Proportionality of Investments in £’000 

 

 2018/19 

Actual 

2019/20 

Actual 

2020/21 

Budget 

2021/22 

Budget 

2022/23 

Budget 

Gross service 

expenditure 

75,729 77,760 72,303 69,710 58,836 

Investment income 2,753 3,283 5,654 5,290 5,345 

Proportion 3.6% 4.22 7.82% 7.59% 9.1% 

 

4.0 Compliance  

 

The Finance Manager (s151 officer) reports that all treasury management activities 

undertaken during the quarter complied fully with the CIPFA Code of Practice and 

the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. Compliance with specific 

investment limits is demonstrated in table 6 below. 

 

Compliance with the authorised limit and operational boundary for external debt is 

demonstrated in table 7 below. 

 

 

Table 8: Debt Limits 

  31.3.20 
 Actua
[...]
ch an asset can be bought or sold quickly.  
 
LVNAV Money Market Fund 
Low volatility net asset value. The fund will have at least 10% of its assets 
maturing on a daily basis and at least 30% of assets maturing on a weekly 
basis. 
 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
An amount set aside to repay debt. 
 
Money Market Funds 
An open ended mutual fund that invests in short-term debt securities. A deposit 
will earn a rate of interest, whilst maintaining the net asset value of the 
investment. Deposits are generally available for withdrawal on the day. 
 
Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) 
The PWLB is an agency of the Treasury, it lends to public bodies at fixed rates 
for periods up to 50 years. Interest rates are determined by gilt yields. 
 
Transactional Banking 
Use of a bank for day to day banking requirement, e.g. provision of current 
accounts, deposit accounts and on-line banking. 
 

Page 52 of 116



Public 
Key Decision – No 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Integrated Performance Report 2019/20, Quarter 4 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 16th July 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Resources, Councillor 

Jonathan Gray and Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning, Councillor Jon Neish 

 
Report by:    Performance & Data Analyst and Finance Manager 
 
Wards affected:   All 

 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on results at the end of the 
2019/20 financial year for the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 and progress on current projects being 
undertaken.  
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan Refresh 2019/20, as approved by Council on 24 July 2019. 
 
The report also incorporates Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 
information setting out the financial position at 31 March 2020. It provides 
outturn figures for revenue and the capital programme. Headlines are: 
 
Revenue – the forecast outturn shows underspend of £0.265m 
 
Capital programme – the forecast outturn shows a net underspend of £2.814m 
 
An update on the Commercial Investment Strategy includes details of 
investments to date and the level of returns these are expected to generate, 
with information on potential investment opportunities reviewed in Quarter 4 
attached at Appendix E. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the 
Key Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current 
projects, as summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
The Cabinet is also invited to consider and comment on financial performance 
at the end of March, as detailed in Appendices D, and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix E. 
 

Page 53 of 116

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 

2018/22, and project delivery, in the context of the Council’s financial performance. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan is currently being refreshed and once adopted will set 

out what the Council aims to achieve in addition to its core statutory services. The 
information in the summary at Appendix A relates to Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators and the performance report at Appendix B details the year end results. 

 
2.2 As recommended by the Project Management Select Committee, updates for projects 

based on latest approved end dates are included at Appendix C. Across all 

programmes there are currently 16 projects which are open, pending approval or 
pending closure. 

 
2.3 This report also incorporates financial performance to the end of March. This 

performance was as shown in sections 4-6 below, with further details listed in 
Appendix D. Commercial investment propositions reviewed are at Appendix E. 

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Ov
[...]

 To date the majority of the Council’s investments have been funded from earmarked 

reserves or cash balances. Recent acquisition such as Fareham, Rowley Centre and 
Tri-Link have required loans from PWLB to fund their purchases; part of the purchase 
price and acquisition costs were met from earmarked reserves. 

 
7. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS 
 
7.1 Comments will be published following the Panel meeting on 8 July 2020. 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Activities and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
8.2 The Cabinet is also invited to consider and comment on financial performance at the 

end of March, as detailed in section 4 and in Appendix D, and the register of reviews 
of Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix E. 

 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Performance Summary, Quarter 4, 2019/20 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2019/20 
Appendix C – Project Performance, March 2020 
Appendix D – Financial Performance Monitoring Suite (FPMS) including: 

Annex A – Revenue Provisional Outturn and Service Commentary, March 2020 
Annex B – Capital Programme Provisional Outturn, March 2020 
Annex C – Capital Programme Funding 2019/20 
Annex D – Financial Dashboard, March 2020 

Page 65 of 116



 

Appendix E – Register of reviews of CIS investment propositions, Quarter 4, 2019/20 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Emma Charter, Performance and Data Analyst, emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
John Taylor, Chief Operating Officer  (01480) 388119 

 
Financial Performance (Appendices D and E) 
Claire Edwards, Finance Manager  (01480) 388822 

Page 66 of 116



Appendix A 
 
 

Performance Summary Quarter 4, 2019/20 
 
 

People 
We want to make
[...]
 condition are satisfied. If any significant concerns are unsatisfied, these 

can either be negotiated on price or withdraw from the purchase. 

 

Reviews Undertaken   January – March 2020 (Q4) 

 

Over the above period, 28 properties in total were considered, two propositions were 

considered to Stage 2 these were discounted as too risky being retail properties. By 

property type the investments considered in Q3 are as follows: 

 

Offices   6  Distribution  5 

retail    7  Other   4 

Industrial/warehouse 6   

Page 115 of 116



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 3C LEGAL, ICT AND BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES ANNUAL REPORTS 2019/20 AND PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT RENEWAL
	Appendix 1, 3C Shared Services Annual Report 2019-20

	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW
	Appendix A, Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review
	Appendix B, Capital Prudential Indicators
	Appendix C, Glossary

	5 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20, QUARTER 4
	Appendix A, Performance Summary 2019-20, Quarter 4
	Appendix B, Corporate Plan Performance Report 2019-20, Quarter 4
	Appendix C, Project Performance, March 2020
	Appendix D - HDC Financial Performance Suite - Provisional Outturn March 2020
	Appendix E, Register of Reviews of CIS Propositions 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 16 July 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor J Neish. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J M Palmer. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

10 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

11 3C LEGAL, ICT AND BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES ANNUAL 
REPORTS 2019/20 AND PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT RENEWAL  
 
The Cabinet received a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the Shared Services’ 2019/20 
Annual Report and the progress of the renewal of the 3C Shared Services 
Agreement. 
 
In introducing the item, the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services drew 
attention to the key outcomes to be achieved by the shared service over the 
ensuing 5 year period and commented upon the pressures placed upon 3C ICT 
to deliver against the challenges faced by the COVID-19 pandemic specifically in 
relation to network functionality and the Council Anywhere project. 
 
Having been apprised with the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) and in expressing their support for the renewal of the 
Shared Services Agreement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the 3C Shared Service Annual Report for 2019/20 as attached 
as Appendix 1 of the report now submitted be endorsed; and 

 
(b) that delegated authority be given to the Managing Director to finalise 

and agree the renewed partnership agreement by September 2020, 



 

after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Corporate 
Services.  

 
12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) summarising the Council’s treasury 
management activity over the second half of the 2019/20 financial year which 
included investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources reported that investments 
had generated £3.6m of income for the Council in 2019/20 which represented a 
rate of return of 6.5% which was welcomed by the Cabinet. The Chief Finance 
Officer then went on to report that owing to the COVID-19 pandemic there had 
been a reduction in the valuation of properties and expressed her view that this 
would be a temporary issue over the next 6-12 months as the market recovered.  
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that the 
valuation of the properties had been undertaken by a third party as at 31 March 
2020. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the treasury management performance for the second six 
months of 2019/20 be noted; and 

 
(b) that the Council be recommended to consider the content of the 

report. 
 

13 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20, QUARTER 4  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Performance & Data Analyst and 
Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered and commented upon the end results for the 2019/20 financial year 
for the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan 2018/22. The report also incorporated progress on the current projects 
being undertaken at the Council and financial performance information at the end 
of March 2020. 
 
Attention was drawn to the three corporate projects rated “red” at the end of 
March 2020, of which two were ICT related projects relating to the Customer 
Portal and the Council Anywhere project which had been delayed owing to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. The Corporate Director (People) highlighted a number of 
performance indicators where positive achievements had been made which 
included the Council’s commitment towards encouraging a fit and healthy 
population, ensuring pride of place and achieving commendable recycling and 
composting rates. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources outlined the financial 
performance at the end of March 2020 where it was noted that underspends of 
£0.2m and £2.9m had been achieved in terms of revenue and the capital 
programme respectively. In noting the final outturn position and having 



 

considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to note the progress made against Key Activities and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as outlined in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted; and  

 
(b) to note the Council’s  financial performance at the end of March 

2020, as outlined in Appendix D and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions as outlined in 
Appendix E of the report now submitted. 

 
14 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - FENSTANTON  

 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Service Manager (Growth) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to consider a payment of 
£75,000 from Community Infrastructure Levy funding towards the provision of a 
new village hall for Fenstanton. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to the funding commitments from the 
Fenstanton Village Hall Trust, Fenstanton Parish Council and the 
Cambridgeshire Community Fund and in expressing their support for the 
proposal, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet support Community Infrastructure Levy funding of 
£75,000 as co-funding towards the construction of a new village hall in 
Fenstanton. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


